
2025 Oakland City University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 40-17   Conf: 20-3   Home: 19-2   Away: 17-11   Neutral: 4-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (400), Opp (388)   DPs Turned: Team (38), Opp (40)   IBB: Team (1), Wilson (1), Opp (4)   Picked Off: Gonzalez (3), Russell (1),
Willis (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
53 Gonzalez, Dicky .385 48-43 130 42 50 15 3 3 36 80 .615 27 3 19 1 .494 2 0 5-10 65 33 4 .961
6 Allen, Hudson .383 50-48 167 56 64 10 3 9 39 107 .641 12 11 22 1 .446 5 1 12-13 66 84 4 .974
29 Wilson, Keifer .368 41-38 133 25 49 14 0 7 39 84 .632 16 7 21 2 .459 1 2 1-3 273 26 8 .974
10 Willis, Xander .350 53-52 203 57 71 8 2 13 63 122 .601 24 4 30 2 .421 4 0 17-19 29 72 15 .871
24 Rosario, Moises .348 56-55 210 39 73 14 0 10 49 117 .557 15 8 27 3 .407 3 1 1-4 113 6 0 1.000
14 Fernandez, Fred .339 51-50 183 48 62 7 0 12 39 105 .574 15 12 20 4 .424 0 1 3-4 335 9 4 .989
5 Sorgius, Kendric .317 56-55 180 43 57 7 3 12 55 106 .589 23 3 42 2 .392 6 1 9-12 116 4 2 .984
2 Russell, Josh .306 56-55 183 49 56 13 1 8 38 95 .519 42 12 36 1 .462 1 4 2-8 75 3 1 .987
1 Arocho, Marcos .303 52-50 188 42 57 8 0 7 38 86 .457 23 5 31 3 .392 1 3 5-5 76 117 16 .923
3 Gibbs, Will .219 42-17 64 31 14 2 0 0 3 16 .250 17 1 10 1 .390 0 1 3-5 17 5 1 .957
58 Jones, Gehrig 1.000 2-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
51 51 .500 4-2 8 3 4 0 0 0 1 4 .500 1 1 1 0 .600 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
17 Ivers, Leyton .365 26-15 52 20 19 1 1 1 12 25 .481 10 2 7 0 .484 0 0 4-5 32 0 1 .970
33 Boon, Noah .308 22-6 26 5 8 0 0 1 6 11 .423 4 3 7 2 .429 2 0 0-0 11 0 0 1.000
8 Causey, Garrett .294 12-5 17 4 5 1 0 2 3 12 .706 1 0 10 0 .333 0 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
21 Simon, Mason .261 14-5 23 4 6 1 0 0 1 7 .304 3 0 9 0 .346 0 0 0-0 8 12 2 .909
28 Britton, Pete .207 21-8 29 9 6 2 0 0 8 8 .276 3 4 8 0 .361 0 0 2-2 12 20 1 .970
32 Smallwood, JT .200 19-1 10 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 .200 1 1 1 0 .333 0 0 1-1 4 2 0 1.000
23 Hamilton, Oliver .182 13-10 33 3 6 3 0 1 8 12 .364 2 0 10 0 .229 0 0 1-1 63 7 1 .986
30 Yeryar, Brady .000 4-0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
15 Hurless, Kaden .000 6-0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
31 Lambert, Ryan .000 2-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
34 Gillihan, Andrew .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
7 Gries, Clark .000 11-5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 3 1 .750
9 9 .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
16 Sandullo, Nick .000 2-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .330 57-57 1849 487 610 106 13 86 440 1000 .541 241 77 311 22 .423 25 14 66-92 1322 454 73 .961
Opponents .254 57-57 1698 259 432 67 9 51 237 670 .395 170 65 420 17 .343 13 25 49-66 1299 473 97 .948

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
31 Lambert, Ryan 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 .286 0 0 0 0 0
47 Swaney, Logan 0.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 4.1 3 3 0 5 5 0 0 0 .176 0 0 0 0 0
55 Butler, Tyler 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
12 Rubenacker, Chase 2.05 7-1 15 2 0 0-0 2 48.1 41 16 11 10 34 2 0 4 .230 1 3 0 0 3
26 Johnson, Tommy 3.37 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 3 5 1 2 5 1 0 0 .231 1 6 0 0 0
41 Uebelhor, Mick 3.59 7-5 15 15 1 0-0 0 77.2 66 35 31 36 106 12 2 10 .228 4 8 1 1 4
43 Ray, Landen 3.68 3-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 14.2 14 6 6 6 16 2 0 1 .264 6 3 2 1 0
44 Pezzotti, Luis 3.72 1-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 19.1 12 9 8 7 19 3 0 0 .171 5 4 0 1 2
57 Tenhumberg, Gehrig 4.44 9-3 15 15 1 0-0 0 71.0 63 41 35 22 76 10 1 8 .235 4 11 4 1 1
53 Gonzalez, Dicky 4.57 4-2 17 3 0 0-0 2 41.1 42 23 21 14 39 11 0 5 .259 1 9 1 1 2
7 Gries, Clark 4.88 4-1 9 5 0 0-0 0 27.2 27 16 15 9 21 5 1 3 .252 3 6 0 2 1
22 Spears, Owen 4.88 0-0 16 0 0 0-0 0 27.2 26 16 15 13 31 2 0 2 .248 8 2 0 0 5
25 Allen, Weston 4.96 1-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 16.1 14 10 9 8 14 4 1 1 .215 0 0 0 1 1
5 Sorgius, Kendric 6.23 0-2 8 1 0 0-0 2 8.2 8 6 6 2 9 1 0 4 .235 1 0 0 0 0
18 Simmons, Benjamen 6.40 3-2 14 14 0 0-0 0 57.2 77 43 41 23 27 9 4 9 .330 2 6 0 4 5
36 Hall, Ian 9.00 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 8 5 5 0 5 2 0 2 .381 2 1 0 0 0
52 Tindle, Ashton 9.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 3 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 .429 0 1 0 0 0
20 Lambird, Cole 9.49 1-1 8 2 0 0-0 0 12.1 19 17 13 3 9 1 0 2 .333 1 2 0 1 1
35 Burgrabe, Christian 20.25 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 3 3 3 2 0 1 0 0 .429 0 0 0 0 0
27 Kreinbrook, Konnor 36.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 4 4 4 1 1 0 0 .333 1 2 0 0 0
Totals 4.60 40-17 176 57 2 3 6 440.2 432 259 225 170 420 67 9 51 .254 40 65 8 13 25



Opponents 8.33 17-40 223 57 1 2 8 433.1 610 486 401 241 311 106 13 86 .330 83 77 3 25 14

PB: Team (16), Totals (16), Wilson (8), Hamilton (4), Rosario (4), Opp (21)   Pickoffs: Team (5), Uebelhor 3, Gries 1, Tenhumberg 1, Totals ,
Opp (5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (98-130), Wilson (29-35), Hamilton (12-18), Tenhumberg (12-15), Uebelhor (9-13), Gries (6-7), Rosario (6-9),
Simmons (5-9), Gonzalez (3-4), Hall (2-2), Johnson (2-2), Lambert (2-2), Pezzotti (2-2), Rubenacker (2-2), Sorgius (2-2), Allen (1-1),
Lambird (1-1), Ray (1-4), Spears (1-1)   



2025 Oakland City University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 50% of games played, 1 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
24 Rosario, Moises 119 113 6 0 1.000 0 6 3 .667 4 0
33 Boon, Noah 11 11 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Spears, Owen 9 1 8 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
12 Rubenacker, Chase 8 2 6 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
32 Smallwood, JT 6 4 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Causey, Garrett 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Hall, Ian 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
60 Butler, Kris 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Lambird, Cole 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
43 Ray, Landen 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 3 .250 0 0
58 Jones, Gehrig 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Fernandez, Fred 348 335 9 4 .989 32 0 0 — 0 0
2 Russell, Josh 79 75 3 1 .987 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Hamilton, Oliver 71 63 7 1 .986 0 12 6 .667 4 0
5 Sorgius, Kendric 122 116 4 2 .984 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
29 Wilson, Keifer 307 273 26 8 .974 3 29 6 .829 8 1
6 Allen, Hudson 154 66 84 4 .974 22 0 0 — 0 0
17 Ivers, Leyton 33 32 0 1 .970 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Britton, Pete 33 12 20 1 .970 3 0 0 — 0 0
53 Gonzalez, Dicky 102 65 33 4 .961 3 3 1 .750 0 0
3 Gibbs, Will 23 17 5 1 .957 1 0 0 — 0 0
41 Uebelhor, Mick 15 3 11 1 .933 0 9 4 .692 0 0
18 Simmons, Benjamen 14 4 9 1 .929 0 5 4 .556 0 0
1 Arocho, Marcos 209 76 117 16 .923 29 0 0 — 0 0
21 Simon, Mason 22 8 12 2 .909 3 0 0 — 0 0
10 Willis, Xander 116 29 72 15 .871 5 0 0 — 0 0
25 Allen, Weston 6 1 4 1 .833 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
7 Gries, Clark 4 0 3 1 .750 0 6 1 .857 0 0
57 Tenhumberg, Gehrig 19 3 11 5 .737 0 12 3 .800 0 0
26 Johnson, Tommy 3 1 0 2 .333 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
44 Pezzotti, Luis 2 0 0 2 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
15 Hurless, Kaden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Sandullo, Nick 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Kreinbrook, Konnor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Yeryar, Brady 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Lambert, Ryan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
34 Gillihan, Andrew 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Burgrabe, Christian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
47 Swaney, Logan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
51 51 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
52 Tindle, Ashton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Butler, Tyler 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 9 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1849 1322 454 73 .961 101 98 32 .754 16 1
Opponents 1869 1299 473 97 .948 105 132 50 .725 21 0


